

---

---

**No. 15-50497**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF TEXAS, INCORPORATED; ASSOCIATED  
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INCORPORATED CENTRAL TEXAS CHAPTER;  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS/TEXAS,**

**Plaintiffs - Appellants,**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Defendant - Appellee,**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division 1:15-cv-00026-RP**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN  
KEVIN P. FLANAGAN**  
*Supervisory Attorneys*

**DAVID M. MORI  
PAUL A. THOMAS  
MARISSA A. WAGNER**  
*Attorneys*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2936  
(202) 273-2937  
(202) 273-2938**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**BARBARA A. O'NEILL**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9**

**ARGUMENT.....12**

**I. Standard of Review .....12**

**II. The NLRA’s requirement that the Board hold an “appropriate hearing” on questions of representation does not clearly command the Board to permit pre-election litigation of every voter-eligibility issue that parties wish to raise. ....16**

*A. The Amendments continue to provide parties with an “appropriate” pre-election hearing. ....18*

*B. A regional director’s decision to defer discrete eligibility and inclusion questions until after the election does not conflict with the Board’s obligation to make an appropriate unit determination.....29*

*C. ABC fails to show that the Rule’s discretionary deferral of litigation of eligibility issues that may be mooted is arbitrary or capricious.....33*

**III. The Board’s decision to require employers to disclose employee information is consistent with the APA, furthers the goals of the Act while respecting employee privacy interests, and will not unduly burden employers. ....38**

*A. The Board carefully explained that the initial list requirement is a reasonable way to ensure that all parties and the Board possess the information necessary to resolve representation disputes more efficiently. ....39*

*B. The Board fully explained why the expanded voter list requirements better advance the public interests in free and fair elections and prompt resolution of questions of representation.....40*

1. The Board comprehensively explained that the expanded voter list disclosure provisions strike a reasonable balance between privacy and furthering the goals of the Act.....43

2. The disclosure requirements for the voter list do not unduly burden employers. ....47

**IV. The Rule eliminates unjustified delays and codifies preexisting best practices while preserving employers’ meaningful opportunities to campaign.....49**

*A. The Board expressly found that all parties in representation cases would retain meaningful opportunities to convey their positions to voters under the Rule. ....50*

*B. Nothing in the Act requires elections to be held only after 30 days have elapsed from the filing of the petition.....51*

*C. The Rule’s provisions do not arbitrarily compress the period for election campaigns. ....53*

**CONCLUSION.....57**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....58**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....59**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>AFL v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	20
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	20, 49
<i>Am. Transfer &amp; Storage Co. v. ICC</i> , 719 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1983).....	9, 20
<i>Barre-National, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Brown &amp; Sharpe Manufacturing Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 586 (1990).....	45
<i>Buffalo Marine Servs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 663 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	23
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	15
<i>Cappa v. Wiseman</i> , 659 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16

<b>Cases .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	29
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2015 WL 4572948 (D.D.C. July 29, 2015).....	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Christopher M. v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	27
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	27, 28
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> 337 NLRB 688 (2002).....	4
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966).....	passim
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26
<i>FEA v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	28

<b>Cases .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>First Bank v. Faul</i> , 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Goffstown Truck Center, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 33 (2010).....	45
<i>Hartz Mountain Corp. v. Dotson</i> , 727 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Heights Funeral Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 385 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1967).....	35
<i>Helvering v. Reynolds</i> , 313 U.S. 428 (1941).....	25
<i>Howard Univ.</i> , 290 NLRB 1006 (1988).....	46
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 53 NLRB 116 (1943).....	23
<i>Inland Empire Dist. Council, Lumber &amp; Sawmill Workers Union v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945).....	passim
<i>International Association of Machinists (General Electric Co.)</i> , 189 NLRB 50 (1971).....	45
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	52
<i>Kohler Co.</i> , 128 NLRB 1062 (1960).....	45
<i>Local 917, Teamsters (Peerless Importers, Inc.)</i> , 345 NLRB 1010 (2005).....	40
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	21

<b>Cases .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	52
<i>Mattox v. FTC</i> , 752 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25, 26
<i>Mid-State Frozen Egg Corp.</i> , 44 NLRB 661 (1942).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 49, 53
<i>New York Merchandise Co.</i> , 50 NLRB 41 (1943).....	23
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	20, 22, 27
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Dickerson-Chapman, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	50
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Sav-On Drugs, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>NLRB v. S.W. Evans &amp; Son</i> , 181 F.2d 427 (3d Cir. 1950).....	25



<b>Cases .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	11, 38, 41
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	28
<i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	28
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 411 U.S. 750 (1979).....	11, 28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 41 NLRB 140 (1942).....	23
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' International Union of North America</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Rainbow Gun Club, Inc. v. Denbury Onshore, LLC</i> , 760 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Reed v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	9, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	42
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	53
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1992).....	31

<b>Cases .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	13
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>Utica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Vincent</i> , 375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967).....	21
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13, 19, 53
<i>Ward Baking Co.</i> , 21 NLRB 483 (1940) .....	23
 <b>Statutes .....</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 554(a)(6).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 556(d) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	2, 52
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	3

<b>Statutes .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A) .....	44
29 U.S.C. § 159 .....	2, 21, 26
29 U.S.C. § 159(b) .....	16, 29, 30, 31
29 U.S.C. § 159(c) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(4) .....	3, 21
29 U.S.C. § 160 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	53
29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	53
<b>Regulations .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.63(a) .....	21, 29
29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b) .....	38
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a) .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(a) .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(d) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(a) .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b) .....	37
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(l) .....	38
29 C.F.R. § 102.177 .....	44

<b>Other Authorities .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
OMB Circular A-11 Part 6, Section 200.10.....	55
Government Performance and Results Modernization Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-352, 124 Stat. 3866.....	55
26 Fed. Reg. 3911 (May 4, 1961) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 79-752.....	3
<b>Legislative Materials.....</b>	<b>Page</b>
1 NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1949)...	30
2 NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1949)...	31
79 <sup>th</sup> Cong., Comparative Print on Revision of S.7 (1945).....	3
93 Cong. Rec. 6858, 6860 (June 12, 1947).....	27
105 Cong. Rec. 19770 (1959).....	52
